PREASSESSMENT SCREENING OIL SPILL REPORT FORM

ERTS# 717868

Date of Incident: 09/24/2022

Potential Liable Party: Orca Enterprises

Product Spilled: Diesel/Marine Gas Oil

Spill Source: FV Orca (Fishing Vessel)

Oil Spill Size Estimate: 109 Gallons

Water Body Affected: Port Angeles Harbor

Ecology Region: SWRO

County: Clallam

Nearest City: Port Angeles

Location of Spill: Port Angeles Boat Haven

Cause: Inadequate Maintenance, Judgment, Unknown

Ecology Responder: David Prater

Incident Summary: On September 24, 2022, around 11:00, the 47-foot F/V Orca sank at its

moorage at the Port Angeles Boat Haven Marina. Staff from the Boat

Haven notified the National Response Center of the incident, and

Ecology and the USCG responded. The USCG hired NRC/US Ecology to defuel the vessel and cleanup the spilled oil. On September 25, 2022, US Ecology recovered an estimated 76 gallons of diesel fuel from the water. Over the course of the response, an estimated 33 gallons of diesel fuel would have evaporated, resulting in a total estimated spill volume of 109 gallons. The boat haven marina hired Global Diving and Salvage to raise the vessel. By October 14, 2022, the vessel was safely out of the water at

the Boat Haven Marina.